
6111fhcfi I cf, I llli:1 ll
Office of the Commissioner

kilt sluael, srfta srgrararngntaa
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
slur€k +rat, zustarf, sarars]gnarara3co?4.

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

73
1
II

By Regd. Post
,DIN NO.: 20231064SW000000E136

~-·· -•- - · .

[68k-ko(<Fi) ~~/File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/ 1840/2023
t-

34)a arr?gr iemsfats ](a) AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-60/2023-24 and
Order-In -Appeal and date 29.09.2023

-···

3f7 on2lgrG, «ig erg#a (arfh)4fffiffcR:ITTfl!T/(if) Passed By Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner
(Appeals)----

('cf) Gari as4 al f2ala 1 03.10.2023Date of Issue------ ··- -·
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 01/Supdt.AR.V/2022-23 dated 22.03.2023

(s-) passed by The Superintendent, CGST, Range-V, Division-I, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate

------- ··------··

di en c.1 cfj afaa 3# uat I M/s Abjibapa Buildcon Pvt.Ltd.
(a) Name and Address of the

(GSTIN: 24AANCA0564D lZO),
58, Gokul Duplex, Kathwada Road, Naroda,

Appellant Ahmedabad-382330
.

(A)

sr r?gr(srft) k rf@a l?nffRfa at srgms frat [fear arr ~tr arr #
«mar?
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authorit in the follo,vin wa ,.

(i)
National Bench or Regional Be_nch of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/ CGST Act
in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

---·-····--··---··----·----------------·----···-·- .....
(ii) State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/ CGST Act other

than as mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017
Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One

(iii) . Lakh of Tax or Ii1put Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against.,

-.. subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand·
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,

(13) Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online. ----·····-
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying ­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned
(i) order, as is admitted/ accepted by the appellant; and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remainingamount of Tax in dispute.
in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

The Central Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated
(ii) 03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months

from the date of communication of Order or elate on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the A _ate Tribunal enters office, ,vhichever is later.
sq snf«fr nf@ear@ #tr afa zfera ief@pi» , fag«st 74l+a maaii# Ru, rfharff. { .e8 6aRahr aaarzzwww.cbic.gov.an sg I "%,·

(C) For elaborate, detailed and lat·fro s ng to filing of appeal to the appellate
authority, the appellant may re el. th bsi lg" w.cbic. ov.in.

6 -. so %, 4s°.
0 ·0%

* )



GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE :

M/s Abjibapa Buildcon Pvt. Ltd., 58 Gokul Duplex, Kathwada Road

Naroda, Ahmedabad -382330 (GSTIN 24AANCA0564D1Z0) (hereinafter referred

to as "Appellant") has filed appeal against Order-In-Original No.01/
Supdt.AR.V/2022-23 dated 22-03-2023 (hereinafter referred to as the

"impugned order" ) passed by the Superintendent, CGST & C.Ex., Range-V,

Division-I, Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the
"adjudicating authority").

2. The facts of this case are that the Appellant are engaged in the business

of CONSTRUCTION OF Residential and Commercial Complexes etc. and is

holding GSTIN 24AANCA0564D1Z0. It was observed by the investigating team

of Ahmedabad North Commissionerate that the appellant have not filed GSTR­

1 and GSTR-3B returns and not paid pay GST amounting to Rs.6,97,950/- to
the govt. exchequer for the period April-2019. Thus by not discharging their tax

liability and non-filing of the GSTR1-M and GSTR-3B returns, the appellant for

the said period, have failed to comply with the provisions of Section 37 of the

CGST/ GGST, Act, 2017 read with Rule 59 of the CGST / GGST Rules, 2017

with Section 39 of the CGST/ GGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 61 or the
GGST Rules, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

erefore the appellant was issued show-cause-notice dated 31-03-2022
y:

"The GST amount ofRs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-)
should not be demanded and recovered from them under Section 74( 1) of the
CGSTAct, 2017 read with the Section 74(1) ofthe Gujarat GST Act, 2017.

(2) The GST amount of Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-)
(paid through ITC, should not be appropriated against their outstanding GST tax
liability as perpara (1) above.

(3) Interest on applicable rates should not be demanded and recovered from them
under provisions ofSection 50 (1) ofthe CGSTAct, 2017 read with Section 50 ( 1)
of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act,2017 on the total
GST liability ofRs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-) paid
by them as perpara (2) above.

(4) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act,
2017 read with Section 74(1) ofthe Gujarat GST Act, 2017 on the GST liability of
Rs.6,97,950/- mentioned at Sr. No. (1) above.

(SJ Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 122(2) (b) and read with
Section 122(l)(iii) of the CGST Act, 2017, read with Section 122 (2)(b) and read
with Section 122(l)(iii) ofthe Gujarat GSTAct, 2017, read with Section 20 ofIGST
Act, 2017 for reason offraud or wilful misstatement or suppression offacts to
evade tax."

4. The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order dated 22-03-2023,
passed the following order:

2



(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

"I confinn and order to recover the GST amounting to Rs.6,97,950/- (COST
e3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-) under Section 74 ofthe COST Act, 2017 read
with SGSTAct, 2017 and IGSTAct, 2017
I appropriate the GST amount of Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST
Rs.3,48,975/-) paid through ITC, against their outstanding GST tax liability as
perpara (i) above.

I confinn the demand of interest of Rs. 10,326/- on applicable GST Liability
amounting to Rs.6,97,950/- and order the same to be recovered under Section 50
ofthe CGSTAct,2017, read with SGSTAct, 2017 and IGSTAct, 2017.
I impose penalty ofRs.6,97,950/- under Section 74(1) ofthe CGST Act,2017 read
with 74(1) ofthe GGSTAct,2017 and order the same to be recovered.
I impose penalty of Rs.6,97,950/- and order the same to be recovered under
Section 122 (2) (b) read with Section 122 )@ii) of the CGST Act,2017 and
corresponding entries of the Gujarat GST Act,2017 and order the same to be
recovered.

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant filed present
appeal on the following grounds:

"l. OST DEMAND OF RS.6,97,950/- DEMANDED AND RECOVED UIS 74(l)AND
PENALTY IMPOSED UIS 74(1) OF THE CGSTACT 2017.

The Provision ofSection 74( 1) ofThe CGSTAct 201 7 applicable when Tax notpaid or
short paid or erroneously refunded or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilized by
reason offraud or any willful- misstatement or suppression offacts.

The appellant company has to state that mere delay infiling ofGST Return due to severe
financial Problem, does not amount to Suppression offacts andhence, the case of the
appellant company does notfall within the ambit ofSection 74 ofThe Act CGST 201 7.

M The appellant company has to state that the director ofappellant company duri1ig the
course of Physical inquire and investigation has co-operated with official of GST

aw ha Department and provided all the necessary details and records as required by them.
r~~-:--~~ cu•.'RA( ;;:~ ~e director of the appellant company has disclo_ sed all the facts regarding severe4$°" agj s %»,% ancial crunches to the official ofthe GST Department.t: pas e

V~ 0 -<!!w1' JJ ,i ,ditector the appellant company has filed GS'['Return and Paid OST ofApril 2019 on., s'49-06-2019 before issue ofDRC-01A and Show Cause Notice.+

* » The appellant company would like to state that the appellant company has filed
GSTR-1 & GSTR-3Bfor the month ofApril 2019 on 19-06-2019. The appellant company
has filed GSTR-1 declaring Supply of Goods of Rs.58,16,227/- and GST of
Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST ofRs.3,48,973.62 & SGST ofRs.3,48,973.62) on 19-06-2019 ode
ARN AB2404190267039 and copy of GSTR-1 is already attached herewith as per
Exhibit-III. The appellant company has filed GSTR-3B ofApril 2019 on 19-06-2019 vide
ARN AB240419026750A and Paid COST ofRs.3,48,975/- & SGST ofRs.3,48,975/- on
supply ofRs.58,16,227/- and Copy ofGSTR-3B ofApril 2019 is already attached herein
above as per Exhibit-III and hence, your honour is requested to refer the same.

From the above it is very clear that mere delay ofJust 30 days in filing GST Return of
April 2019 does not amount to suppression offacts and hence, The Provision ofSection
74 of CGST Act 2017 is not application of the Appellant company and hence, the
appellant company request your honour to drop the demand raised u/s 74(1) issued.

2. INTEREST ON APPLICABLE RATE SHOULD NOT BE DEMANDED AND RECOVERED
U/S 50.

The Ld. Officer has made factual mistake in levying interest of Rs. 10,326/- under
section 50 ofthe Act



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

3. PENALTY SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED U/S 122 OF THE CGSTACT 2017

The Ld. Officer has wrongly levied penalty under section 122, the appellant company
has paid all applicable Taxes within 30 Days ofDue dates and hence, Provision ofthe
said section is not applicable to the appellant company and hence, the appellant
company is not liable to anypenalty as prescribed u/s 122(1)iii) ofThe Act 2017.

In view of the detail discussion as mentioned above, the appellant company request
your honour to delete the demand and penalty raised u/s 74(1), interest u/s 50 and
penalty imposed /s 122 of The CGST 2017 in toto and quash the Order in Order
passed by the Ld. A. 0."

Further, the appellant has requested to set aside the impugned order.

PERSONAL HEARING:

6. Personal hearing in this case was held on 14.08.2023. Shri Mukesh OD,

Chartered Accountant appeared in person, on behalf of the appellant as

authorized representative. He submitted that this is a case of late filing of

Return GSTR-3B by 30 days only and the Ld. Adjudicating authority has
imposed penalty under section 74( 1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 i.e. @ 100%

of Tax Demanded. Also penalty under Section 122(2)(b) imposed @ 100% Tax

demanded and that both the penalties are not applicable. Further submitted
that since all dues are paid through ITC, no interest is chargeable, Thus OIO is

not maintainable as the same is not legal and thus be set aside. Further he
submitted written submissions during the P.H.

· e written submissions submitted during the PH, it has been requested as

$5°

CGST Act, 2017

3. Delete the Interest demand ofRs.10,326/- u/s 50 of the CGST Act, 2017
4. Delete the Penalty Rs.6,97,950/- imposed under Section 74(1) of the

CGST Act, 2017.

5. Delete the Penalty Rs.6,97,950/- imposed under Section 122(2) (b) and
read with Section 122(l)(iii) of the CGST Act, 2017.

Discussion & findings:

7. 1 I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and the submissions
made by the appellant in their grounds of appeal as well as submitted at the

time of personal hearing and find that the appellant is mainly contesting the
interest and penalty on the delayed filing of returns and delayed payment of
GST for the period April-2019.

7.2 So the question to be answered in the present appeal is:

(a) Whether the interest of Rs.10,326/- charged to be recovered on total GST

liability of Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-)paid belatedly

4

..

Accept the GSTR-1 and 3B ofApril-2019 filed on 19-06-2019

Delete the entire demand of Rs.6,97,950/- under Section 74(1)of the



GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

by the appellant through Electronic Credit Ledger for the period April- 2019 under
section 50 of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 is proper or otherwise

(b) Whether the Penalty of Rs.6,97,950/- imposed under Section 74(1) of the

CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and Rs.6,97,950/- imposed under Section 122(2)(b)
read with Section 122(1)(iii) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 is proper or
otherwise?

7.3. At the foremost, I observed that in the instant case the "impugned order"
is of dated 22-03-2023 and the present appeal is filed on 26.05.2023. As per
Section 107(1) of the COST Act, 2017, the appeal is required to be filed within

three months time limit. Therefore, I find that the present appeal is filed within
normal period prescribed under Section 107(1) of the CGST Act, 2017.
Accordingly, I am proceeding to decide the case.

7.4 In the instant case, I find that the Appellant are engaged in the business
of construction of Residential and Commercial Complexes etc. and are holding

GSTIN 24AANCAO564D1Z0. THe appellant had not filed GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B

returns and not paid GST amounting to Rs.6,97,950/- to the govt. exchequer

for the period April-2019 till the initiation of inquiry proceedings. Therefore

GST liability amounting to Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST

Rs.3,48,975/-) was ordered to be recovered from the appellant under the

provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST/Gujarat GST Act, 2017 alleging the
. suppression of facts with a deliberate intent to evade payment of Tax and as,a ho,

%$"; he same has bee paid through rTc by the apenant aner iittatton or ±4uh±y,f§c~ f;i ·he adjudicating authority has confirmed and appropriated the same against
l..\ ~- _l'JJ li.e demand raised under the provisions of Section 74(1) of th CGST/Gujarat«. s.$9,
\.~ ,,, GST Act, 2017. Further Interest of Rs.10,326/- has been confirmed which is on

tcital GST liability, to be recovered under section 50(1) of the CGST/GGST Act,
2017. Also a Penalty ofRs.6,97,950/- has been imposed under Section 74(1) of

the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and Rs.6,97,950/- under Section 122(2)(b) read
with Section 122(1)(iii) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and ordered to be
recovered from the appellant.

7.5 Further, I find that the appellant did not file GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B for

the April -2019 and did not pay GST amount of Rs.6,97,950/- timely due to tde
reasons submitted by them as severe recession in Real Estate Sector during FY
2019-20, and facing severe financial crunch and that delay was ofjust 30 days

in payment of GST on supply of services and filing 0f GST Returns for April­

2019. The said Returns were filed subsequently on 19-06-2019 and the GST or
Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGT Rs.3,48,975/-) was paid by the

appellant. This clearly shows that the business of the appellant was going on,
they had collected GST during the month April-2019 but did not deposit the

5



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

same to the Government account in stipulated time period. As a result they

have failed to comply with the statutory provisions of the GST Act, 2017 by not

showing the outward supplies in their GSTR-1 M return and not paying the tax

collected/ filing of GSTR-3B Return. As the said amount of OST has been

ordered to be recovered under Section 74 of the CGST/GGSTAct, 2017

alleging the suppression of facts, I refer to the term 'suppression' as

explained in the explanation of Section 74 of the GST Act, which is

defined as under:

"For the purposes of this Act, the expression "suppression" shall mean non­
declaration offacts or information which a' taxable person is required to declare
in the return, statement, report or any other document furnished under this Act or
the rules made there under, orfailure to furnish any information on being asked
for, in writing, by the proper officer".

7.6 I find that in the instant case, neither the demand notice nor the

impugned order has brought out any non declaration or any additional
information on record to allege suppression of facts, which the appellant were

required to declare in their GSTR- Return, but failed to declare. I, therefore,

find that demand made in the instant case, under Section 74 (1) is not

sustainable as no suppression of facts or mens-rea is brought on record to

oke the provisions of Section 74 of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017.

I, however, find that the demand should have been raised under Section
of the CGST Act, 2017. I, therefore, in terms of Section 75(2) of the CGST
017, hold that the proper officer shall re-determine the tax payable by the

Hant by deeming the notice have been issued under Section 73(1) in
accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 75 of the said Act

and within the time limit specified under Section 75(3). Relevant provision of
Section 75(2) is reproduced below:­

"SECTION75. General provisions relating to determination oftax.

(2) Where any Appellate Authority or Appellate Tribunal or court concludes that the
notice issued under sub-section (1) of section 74 is not sustainable for the reason that
the charges offraud or any wilful misstatement or suppression offacts to evade tax has

r,:Mu,+. ~ ·et!%f ,

not been established against the person to whom the notce was issued, the proper
officer shall determine the tax payable by such person, deeming as if the notice were
issued under sub-section (1) ofsection 73."

7.8 This provision was further clarified by the CBIC vide Circular

No.185/ 17/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022, wherein it was stated that where the
show cause notice has been issued by the proper officer to a noticee under
sub-section (1) of section 74 of CGST Act for demand of tax not paid/ short
paid or erroneous refund or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilized, the
appellate authority or appellate tribunal or the court concludes that the said

6



x

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

notice is not sustainable under sub-section (1) of section 74 of CGST Act, for

the reason that the charges of fraud or any willful-misstatement or suppression

of facts to evade tax have not been established against the noticee and directs
the proper officer to re-determine the amount of tax payable by the noticee,

deeming the notice have been issued under sub-section (1) of section 73 of

CGST Act, in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 75 of
CGST Act.

7.9 Thus, in terms of Section 75(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 and CBIC's above
clarification, the impugned order confirming the GST of Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST

Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-) has been demanded to be recovered from

the appellant, under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, and

appropriated the same, needs to be determined by the proper officer by
deeming, as if the SCN has been issued under Section 73(1) of the Act.

7.10 Further with regard to the applicability of interest, I refer to the relevant
provision of Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, which is reproduced as
under:

"Section 50. interest on delayedpayment of taxc --

(1) Every person who is liable to pay tax: in accordance with the provisions ofthis Act or
the rules made thereunder, butfails to pay the. tax or anypart thereofto the. Government
within the period prescribed, shall for the period for which the. tax or any part there of
remains unpaid, pay, on his own, interest at such rate, not exceeding eighteen per cent,

may be notified by the Government on the recommendations ofthe Council."

bsequently, amendments were made in Section 50 vide F.A (NO.2), 2019 and
rther vide F.A. 2021 and the amended provision was given effect from
.07.2017. The amended provisions are reproduced below:

SECTION50. Interest on delayedpayment of taxc. ­
(1) Every person who is liable to pay tax in accordance with the provisions ofthis Act or
the rules made thereunder, butfails to pay the tax or anypart thereofto the Government
within the period prescribed, shall for the period for which the tax or any part thereof
remains unpaid, pay, on his own interest at such rate, not exceeding eighteen per cent.,
as may be notified by the Government on the recommendations ofthe Counet;

[Provided that the interest on tax payable in respect of supplies made during a tax:
period and declared in the return for the said period furnished after the due date in
accordance withtheprovisions ofsection 39, except where such return is furnished after
commencement o an roceedin s under section 73 or section 74 in res ect o · the
said period, shall be payable on that portion of the tax that is paid by debiting theelectronic cash ledger.

The above provisions were made effective with effect from 1st July, 2017 vide FinanceAct, 2021°.

7.11 From the plain reading of the above Section 50 (as amended), it is clear
that the interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 can only be levied on
the net tax liability and not on the gross tax liability where the supplies made

7



GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

during the tax period are declared in the return after the due date. However,
where such returns are furnished after commencement of any proceedings

under Section 73 or Section 74 in respect of said period, then interest shall be
payable on the entire amount of delayed debit/payment.

7.12 In the instant case, I find that for the period April-2019, the GSTR-1 and

GSTR-3B returns were filed by the Appellant after initiation of investigation.

Thus, the tax payments for this period as well as the statutory returns were

filed subsequent to initiation of investigation but before issuance of SCN under

Section 74 of the GST Act, 2017. Therefore, in terms of amended Section 50 of

the GST Act, vide The Finance Act 2021 (No. 13 of 2021), which was given

retrospective effect w.e.f. 01-07-2017 vide Notification No. 16/2021-CT, dated
01-06-2021, the interest shall be payable only on the net cash tax liability (i.e.

that portion of the tax that has been paid by debiting the electronic cash ledger
or is payable through cash ledger).

7.13 It appears that the adjudicating authority has erred in his findings that

the Appellant (noticee) has not produced any documentary evidences showing

that they are having sufficient Input Tax Credit balance in their Electronic

Credit Ledger during the relevant period till the date of such payment made by

~ mi \'7 em. Since the appellant has paid Tax through Electronic Credit ledger, anda5 Vo/, scr, ?
419% t ame has been appropriated by the adjudicating authority, which might. $$ @} ,a
#& 'Azer z­# !ea done on the basis of proof of payment, therefore, question of balance
'% 0

-,,o.3- ~-··- i "'~-. electronic credit ledger does not arise. Thus, interest is not chargeable in" -·%
_th instant case as per the provisions of the CGST Act, 2017.

7.14 In view of the above, I find that the appellant has paid the GST for the

month April-2019 belatedly through Electronic Credit Ledger, and the
adjudicating authority has confirmed the same vide the impugned order,
however not paid interest on the demand raised vide the impugned order,
which as per my view is proper as per the provisions of Section 50 of the GST
Act. However, as the demand needs to be determined by the proper officer by

deeming, as if the SCN has been issued under Section 73(1) of the GST Act, I,
therefore, find that the since GST has been paid through Electronic Credit
ledger appropriated by the adjudicating authority, the order for recovery of

interest from the appellant is not legal and proper as per the amended
provisions of Section 50 of the CGST/ GGST Act, 2017, also needs to be re­

determined, on the demand raised to be re-determined in terms of Section 73
of the GST, Act, 2017.

7.15 Further, it is also observed that penalty has been imposed under Section
74(1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017, and Section 122(2)(b) read with Section
122( 1) (iii) of the CGST/GGST Act 2017. As the impugned order confirming the

8

.- .

y



4j t

GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/1840/2023

demand of GST Rs.6,97,950/- (CGST Rs.3,48,975/- + SGST Rs.3,48,975/-J1as

been confirmed to be recovered from the appellant and appropriated the same,
under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, needs to be

r-.: .. determined by the proper officer by deeming, as if the SCN has been issued

under Section 73(1) of the GST Act. I, therefore, find that the imposition of

penalty also needs to be adjudged in terms of Section 73 of the GST, Act, 2017.

8 In view of the above discussions and findings, the impugned O-I-O is set­
aside and sent back to the adjudicating authority for re-determination of tax,
interest and penalty, as above.

9. rflaaftrasfRt n&aha faatt qttht faatstar
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

ATTESTED. ~rt..
SUPERINTENDENT
CGST &, C.EX.(APPEALS),
AHMEDABAD.

-- yoaf.
apsnu %klii

JOINT COMMISSIONER (APPEALS)
CGST &» C.EX., AHMEDABAD.

By R.P.A.D.

M/s. Abjibapa Buildcon Pvt. Ltd., 58 Gokul Duplex, Kathwada Road Naroda,
Ahmedabad -382330 (GSTIN 24AANCA0564D lZ0)
Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST 8 C.EX., Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner [Appeals], CGST 8, C. Ex., Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North.
4. The Additional Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad-North
5. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST &, C. Ex, Division-I Ahmedabad-North.
6. The Superintendent, Cd-ST & C. Ex, AR-V, Division-I Ahmedabad-North.
7. The Superintendent [Systems], CGST (Appeals), Ahmedabad.
,Guard File/ P.A. File.

9




